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Professor Steven Broomhead 

Chief Executive 

request-229750-

 

xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 

Steve Reddy 

Executive Director 

Families and Wellbeing Directorate 

 

Steve Peddie 

Operational Director Adult Services 

(Deputy DASS)  

 

 

1st Floor New Town House 

Buttermarket Street 

Warrington 

WA1 2NH 

 

Our ref: FOI/NCS/0318 
 
14 October 2014 
 
Dear Mr Taylforth 
 
Freedom of Information Act Request: 0318 
 
I am writing in response to your request dated 16 September 2014 requesting 
information about the closure of the Independent Living Fund. 
 
1: Will monies transferred from the closure of the ILF to your local authority be ring fenced 

to ILF recipients in your area? If no decision has yet been taken, what is the process and 

timescale for this happening? 

 
Response: 
 
The guidance by the ILF is that the money is not ring fenced for people 
currently receiving an award.  We understand that this may cause anxiety, 
and in order to minimise this we are endeavouring to meet and reassess 
every service user on ILF using FACS criteria to determine ongoing eligibility. 

 
2: Please could you state the process and timescale for meeting  with current ILF recipients 

to prepare personal care plans for 1st  July 2015 onwards (bearing in mind the assessments 

at the Transfer  Review visits only indicate desired outcomes and do not produce an  actual 

care package). 

 
Response: 

 
The object of reassessments is to both establish whether reduction or 
increase of care is indicated, and to inform the service user to any changes to 
their contribution. 
 

 

 







Having almost completed the task with people who received the award after 
1993 and most of those who received it prior to this under different criteria, 
there is no indication of any need to reduce the care at this stage i.e. no care 
packages have been reduced as part of this reassessment process. 

 
We have been attending all the ILF briefings - the next one being 08 October 
and will also be having a 1 to 1 session specifically on Warrington immediately 
prior to the main event. 
 
3: Will you be making any special dispensation for allowing ILF  users to continue to employ 

their current & in many cases long  standing carers of many years, bearing in mind some may 

be paid a  higher rate than what LA's may usual y advise and be family  members  too? 

 
Response: 

 
This is part of our consideration when assessing ongoing eligibility and where 
continuity of care is an important factor for the welfare of the individual. 
 
 
If you are not satisfied with my response to your request for information, you 
may ask the Council for an internal review of this decision. You should write to 
Timothy Date, Solicitor of the Council at Warrington Borough Council, Quattro, 
Buttermarket Street, Warrington, WA1 1BN, giving details of your complaint. 
You should do this as soon as possible, or, in any case, within two months of 
your request being refused. 
  
If, following the outcome of the internal review, you remain dissatisfied with 
the Council's response to your information request; you have the right under 
section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to appeal to the 
Information Commissioner at: 
  

Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
  
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Fax: 01625 524510 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk 

  
Yours sincerely 
 
Steve Peddie 

 
Stephen Peddie 
Operational Director Adult Services 

 

 




    

  

  
